

**STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-and-

Case No. CU-6696

A & J KIRBY FARMS, LLC,

Employer.

In the Matter of

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-and-

Case No. CU-6695

PORPIGLIA FARMS, INC.,

Employer.

In the Matter of

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-and-

Case No. CU-6699

LYNN-ETTE & SONS, INC.,

Employer.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE AFL-CIO, UFCW LOCAL 888,
LOCAL 338 UFCW/RWDSU AND UFCW DISTRICT LOCAL ONE**

Of Counsel:

Damien O. Maree, Esq.

Colleran, O'Hara & Mills L.L.P.

Attorneys for New York State AFL-CIO, UFCW

Local 888, Local 338 UFCW/RWDSU &

UFCW District Local One

100 Crossways Park Drive West, Suite 200

Woodbury, New York 11797

Tel: (516) 248-5757

dom@cohmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

 I. THE NEW YORK STATE AFL-CIO.....1

 II. THE UFCW/RWDSU2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. **SEASONAL AGRICULTURAL GUEST WORKERS PRESENT IN THE UNITED STATES ON H-2A VISAS SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN A BARGAINING UNIT CERTIFIED UNDER THE STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT, AS AMENDED BY THE FARM LABORERS’ FAIR LABOR PRACTICES ACT**6

 A. The Plain Language and Legislative Intent of the FLFLPA Allows for Inclusion of H-2A Workers in Bargaining Units Certified Under SERA6

 B. Inclusion of H-2A Workers in Bargaining Units Certified Under SERA is Not Preempted by Federal Law8

 C. PERB’S Mutual Interest Standard Should Continue to Determine the Appropriateness of Bargaining Units That Include H-2A Workers11

 II. **H-2A WORKERS WHO WORKED FOR THE EMPLOYER AT THE TIME THE PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION WAS FILED, BUT WHO HAVE RETURNED TO THEIR HOME COUNTRIES AT THE TIME THE CERTIFICATION ISSUES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EMPLOYEES WHO ARE INCLUDED IN THE PROPOSED UNIT**13

 A. The FLFLPA Does Not Provide a Basis for a Separate Mechanism to Determine Majority Status of Employee Organizations Seeking to Represent Bargaining Units That Include H-2A Workers.....13

 B. PERB Precedent Supports the Inclusion of H-2A Workers in Proposed Bargaining Units, Even After Those Workers Have Returned to Their Home Country14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
A&J Kirby Farms, LLC, 56 PERB ¶ 4402 (2023)	1, 3, 16
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	7
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>D&G Frey Crawfish, LLC & Ismael Hernandez Martinez</i> , Nos. 15-CA-253705, 15-CA-261337, 2021 WL 5718542 (DCNET Nov. 30, 2021).....	7
<i>Davis Grain Corp.</i> , 203 N.L.R.B. 319 (1973).....	7
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	9
<i>Fla. Sugar Cane League, Inc. v. Usery</i> , 531 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Funtastic Carnival Supplies, Inc.</i> , 46 SLRB 460 (1985)	12
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	9
<i>Imperial Garden Growers</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 1034 (1950).....	7
<i>Jack Frost, Inc.</i> , 201 N.L.R.B. 659 (1973).....	7

Cases (cont.)

Long Island Coll. Hosp. v. N.Y. State Lab. Rels. Bd.,
32 N.Y.2d 314 (1973) 14

Lynn-Ette & Sons, Inc.,
56 PERB ¶ 4405 (2023) 1, 3, 16

Maker Stables, LLC,
54 PERB ¶ 4401 11, 14, 15

NAACP, Jefferson Cnty. Branch v. Donovan,
566 F. Supp. 1202 (D.D.C. 1983) 12

NAACP, W. Region v. Brennan,
360 F. Supp. 1006 (D.D.C. 1973) 4

Porpiglia Farms, Inc.,
56 PERB ¶ 4406 (2023) 1, 3, 16

Town of Brookhaven,
30 PERB ¶ 3040 (1997) 15

Warner Nursery,
55 PERB ¶ 4403 (2022) 11

Wyckoff Heights Hosp.,
35 SLRB 313 (1972)..... 11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C.A. § 1324a (West) 9

29 U.S.C. § 49..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 152(3) 6

N.Y. Lab. Law §§ 700-718 14-15, 16

N.Y. Lab. Law § 701(c) 6

N.Y. Lab. Law § 705(1-a) 13, 14

N.Y. Lab. Law § 705(2)..... 14

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 653.501 4

20 C.F.R. § 655.122 5, 10, 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.20 8

20 C.F.R. § 655.33 8

20 C.F.R. § 655.731 8

75 Fed. Reg. 29, 6901 (2010) 5, 13

87 Fed. Reg. 196, 61680 (2022) 10
